— FIRSTCASH HOLDINGS, INC.— FIRSTCASH HOLDINGS, INC.

34

Reconciliations of Non-GAAP Financial Measures
to GAAP Financial Measures (cont.)

Reconciliations of Non-GAAP Financial Measures
to GAAP Financial Measures (cont.)

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, T12M

2019 2020 2021 Q3 2022

DOLLARS PER SHARE DOLLARS PER SHARE DOLLARS PER SHARE DOLLARS PER SHARE

Net Income and Diluted Earnings
per Share, as Reported

$164,618 $3.81 $106,579 $2.56 $124,909 $3.04 $202,800 $4.34

ADJUSTMENTS, NET OF TAX:

Merger and Acquisition Expenses 1,276 0.03 991 0.02 11,872 0.29 12,239 0.30

Non-Cash Foreign Currency (Gain)
Loss Related to Lease Liability

(653) (0.01) 874 0.02 451 0.01 (50) (0.01)

AFF Purchase Accounting
Adjustments, Net

— — — — 37,278 0.91 102,050 2.27

Gain on Revaluation of Contingent
Acquisition Consideration — — — — (13,761) (0.33) (81,844) (1.76)

Other Expenses (Income), Net 2,659 0.06 7,672 0.19 730 0.02 (2,628) (0.05)

Loss on Extinguishment of Debt — — 9,037 0.22 — — — —

ADJUSTED NET INCOME $167,900 $3.89 $125,153 $3.01 $161,479 $3.94 $232,567 $5.09

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

AS REPORTED
(GAAP) ADJUSTMENTS

ADJUSTED
(NON-GAAP)

Leased Merchandise, Before Allowance
for Lease Losses

1 $210,703 $6,709 $217,412

Less Allowance for Lease Losses (78,020) (7,610) (85,630)

LEASED MERCHANDISE, NET
2 $132,683 ($901) $131,782

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

AS REPORTED
(GAAP) ADJUSTMENTS

ADJUSTED
(NON-GAAP)

Finance Receivables, Before Allowance
for Loan Losses

3 $190,358 ($7,858) $182,500

Less Allowance for Loan Losses (78,413) — (78,413)

FINANCE RECEIVABLES, NET $111,945 ($7,858) $104,087

1 As reported acquired leased merchandise was recorded at fair value (which includes estimates for charge-offs) in
conjunction with purchase accounting. Adjustment represents the difference between the original depreciated cost
and fair value of the remaining acquired leased merchandise.
2 Includes $0.6 million of intersegment transactions related to U.S. pawn stores offering AFF’s LTO payment solution
as a payment option in its stores that are eliminated upon consolidation.

3 As reported acquired finance receivables was recorded at fair value in conjunction with purchase accounting.
Adjustment represents the difference between the original amortized cost basis and fair value of the remaining